1,362.1 1,330.6 1,260.3 1,132.8 763.5

Operating profit
Distribution 30.7 30.5 26.2 28.7 16.5
Aviation 13.3 10.3 2.4 3.7 (3.8)

44.0 40.8 28.6 32.4 12.7
Corporate (3.8) (4.3) (4.8) (7.0) (4.7)
Pension credit – – – 3.6 3.3

Continuing operations 40.2 36.5 23.8 29.0 11.3
Goodwill amortisation (3.3) (3.6) (3.6) (3.5) (2.2)
Discontinued operations – – – – (5.7)

Total operating profit 36.9 32.9 20.2 25.5 3.4
Exceptional items – 7.6 (17.2) (4.7) (22.5)

Profit / (loss) before interest 36.9 40.5 3.0 20.8 (19.1)
Net interest payable (2.0) (3.5) (3.7) (3.1) (2.0)
Other finance income 1.2 0.6 0.6 – –

Profit / (loss) before taxation 36.1 37.6 (0.1) 17.7 (21.1)

Per ordinary share
Dividends 19.5 p 18.5 p 18.1 p 18.1 p 12.1 p
Headline earnings 52.2 p 44.0 p 24.8 p 32.9 p 0.4 p
FRS 3 earnings 46.5 p 51.0 p (11.4) p 18.2 p (38.7) p

6452 JM ACC AW 39-88 29.3  3/4/06  15:13  Page 78

IFRS PR O FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

79John Menzies plc Annual Report 2005

GR OUP INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
for the year ended 31 December 2005

Joint venture
As reported and associate Effect As reported

under presentation of transition under
UK GAAP* change to IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m

Revenue 1,362.1 – – 1,362.1
Net operating costs (a) (1,329.0) – 1.3 (1,327.7)

Operating profit 33.1 – 1.3 34.4
Share of post tax results of joint ventures and associates (b) 3.8 (0.6) – 3.2

Operating profit after joint ventures and associates 36.9 (0.6) 1.3 37.6
Interest payable (c) (4.3) – (0.1) (4.4)
Interest receivable 2.3 – – 2.3
Finance income 11.5 – – 11.5
Finance charge (10.3) – – (10.3)

Profit before taxation 36.1 (0.6) 1.2 36.7
Taxation (d) (9.0) 0.6 (0.3) (8.7)

Profit for the year 27.1 – 0.9 28.0

Attributable to equity shareholders 26.8 – 0.9 27.7
Attributable to minority interest 0.3 – – 0.3

27.1 – 0.9 28.0

* The order and description of items presented “as reported under UK GAAP” have been amended to enable direct comparison
with IFRS presentation.

The principal adjustments made as a result of the transition to International Accounting Standards are:

£m £m

(a) Reversal of subsidiary goodwill amortisation IAS 38 1.5
Capitalisation of software development expenditure previously
written off as operating expenses IAS 38 0.6
Amortisation of software development costs IAS 38 (0.6)
Reclassification of operating lease rentals to finance lease interest IAS 17 0.1
Goodwill adjustment for tax loss utilisation IAS 12 (0.3) 1.3

[…]

(b) Reversal of joint venture and associate goodwill amortisation IAS 38 1.8
Goodwill impairment IAS 38 (1.8) –

(c) Reclassification of operating lease rentals to finance lease interest IAS 17 (0.1)

(d) Adjustment to deferred tax liability IAS 12 (0.3)

0.9

Basis of preparation

The financial information presented in these financial statements has been prepared on the basis of those International Financial Reporting
Standards, International Accounting Standards, and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and Standard
Interpretation Committee (SIC) interpretations that are expected to be applicable to 2006 financial reporting, with the exception of IAS 32
and IAS 39. International Financial Reporting Standards are subject to ongoing review and endorsement by the European Commission and as
a consequence further adjustments to the accounting policies and treatments may need to be made in the Report and Accounts for the year
ending 30 December 2006.

6452 JM ACC AW 39-88 29.3  3/4/06  15:13  Page 79

80 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2005

As reported Effect As reported
under of transition under

UK GAAP* to IFRS IFRS
Notes £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets (a) 22.3 2.6 24.9
Property, plant and equipment (b) 116.1 (1.0) 115.1
Investments 21.3 – 21.3
Deferred tax assets (c) 12.8 0.3 13.1

172.5 1.9 174.4

Current assets
Inventories 11.1 – 11.1
Trade and other receivables 95.2 – 95.2
Cash and cash equivalents 27.0 – 27.0

133.3 – 133.3

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings (28.5) – (28.5)
Trade and other payables (d) (150.4) 7.5 (142.9)
Current income tax liabilities (12.4) – (12.4)

(191.3) 7.5 (183.8)

Net current liabilities (58.0) 7.5 (50.5)

Total assets less current liabilities 114.5 9.4 123.9

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (e) (42.0) (0.5) (42.5)
Other (0.1) – (0.1)
Provisions (f) (9.6) (0.4) (10.0)
Retirement benefit obligations (g) (23.3) (1.1) (24.4)

(75.0) (2.0) (77.0)

Net assets 39.5 7.4 46.9

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 14.4 – 14.4
Preference shares 1.4 – 1.4
Share premium account 7.7 – 7.7
Investment in own shares (3.3) – (3.3)
Retained earnings (2.8) 7.4 4.6
Capital redemption reserve 21.6 – 21.6

Total shareholders’ equity 39.0 7.4 46.4
Minority interest in equity 0.5 – 0.5

Total equity 39.5 7.4 46.9

* The order and description of items presented “as reported under UK GAAP” have been amended to enable direct comparison
with IFRS presentation.

GR OUP BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
as at 26 December 2004 (IFRS opening position)

6452 JM ACC AW 39-88 29.3  3/4/06  15:13  Page 80

81John Menzies plc Annual Report 2005

The principal adjustments made as a result of the transition to International Accounting Standards are:

£m £m

(a) Capitalisation of software development expenditure previously
written off as operating expenses IAS 38 1.2
Transfer of capitalised software development expenditure previously
shown as plant and equipment IAS 38 1.4 2.6

(b) Operating lease reclassified as finance lease IAS 17 0.4
Transfer of capitalised software development expenditure previously
shown as plant and equipment IAS 38 (1.4) (1.0)

(c) Mid to bid pension valuation deferred tax adjustment IAS 12 0.3

(d) Reversal of the previously reported dividend accrual IAS 10 7.5

(e) Finance lease creditor as a result of reclassification of operating lease IAS 17 (0.5)

(f) Adjustment to non-current deferred tax liability IAS 12 (0.4)

(g) Mid to bid pension valuation IAS 19 (1.1)

Cumulative adjustment to net assets 7.4

6452 JM ACC AW 39-88 29.3  3/4/06  15:13  Page 81

GR OUP BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
as at 31 December 2005

82 John Menzies plc Annual Report 2005

As reported Effect As reported
under of transition under

UK GAAP* to IFRS IFRS
Notes £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets (a) 22.0 3.6 25.6
Property, plant and equipment (b) 121.8 (0.7) 121.1
Investments (c) 22.8 – 22.8
Deferred tax assets (d) 13.4 0.4 13.8

180.0 3.3 183.3

Current assets
Inventories 13.0 – 13.0
Trade and other receivables 97.9 – 97.9
Cash and cash equivalents 22.0 – 22.0

132.9 – 132.9

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings (21.2) – (21.2)
Trade and other payables (e) (154.8) 8.0 (146.8)
Current income tax liabilities (14.1) – (14.1)

(190.1) 8.0 (182.1)

Net current liabilities (57.2) 8.0 (49.2)

Total assets less current liabilities 122.8 11.3 134.1

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (f) (31.3) (0.5) (31.8)
Provisions (g) (8.6) (0.7) (9.3)
Retirement benefit obligations (h) (31.3) (1.3) (32.6)

(71.2) (2.5) (73.7)

Net assets 51.6 8.8 60.4

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 14.7 – 14.7
Preference shares 1.4 – 1.4
Share premium account 10.9 – 10.9
Investment in own shares (3.5) – (3.5)
Retained earnings 6.2 8.8 15.0
Capital redemption reserve 21.6 – 21.6

Total shareholders’ equity 51.3 8.8 60.1
Minority interest in equity 0.3 – 0.3

Total equity 51.6 8.8 60.4

* The order and description of items presented “as reported under UK GAAP” have been amended to enable direct comparison
with IFRS presentation.

6452 JM ACC AW 39-88 29.3  3/4/06  15:13  Page 82

83John Menzies plc Annual Report 2005

The principal adjustments made as a result of the transition to International Accounting Standards are:

£m £m

(a) Capitalisation of software development expenditure previously
written off as operating expenses IAS 38 1.3
Transfer of capitalised software development expenditure previously
shown as plant and equipment IAS 38 1.1
Goodwill adjustment for tax loss utilisation IAS 38 (0.3)